

No. 19-1177

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN INSTITUTE FOR INTERNATIONAL STEEL,
INC., SIM-TEX, LP, AND KURT ORBAN PARTNERS, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES AND MARK A. MORGAN, ACTING
COMMISSIONER, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND
BORDER PROTECTION,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

April 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURTS BELOW IMPROPERLY ABANDONED JUDICIAL REVIEW	4
A. Section 232 Is a Congressional Delegation That Implicates Neither Executive Power Nor Political Questions	5
B. This Court’s Precedents Do Not Bar Judicial Review of the President’s Statutory Powers.....	7
II. LOWER COURTS ARE SPLIT OVER JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE PRESIDENT’S STATUTORY POWERS	8
III. “NONSTATUTORY REVIEW” ALLOWS FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE REASONABLENESS OF THE PRESIDENT’S EXERCISE OF HIS STATUTORY POWERS	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Inst. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (Ct. Intl. Trade 2019)..	2, 6, 7
<i>Atchison v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	13
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	12
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	12
<i>Corus Group PLC v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 352 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Dakota Cent. Tel. Co. v. S.D. ex rel. Payne</i> , 250 U. S. 163 (1919)	6
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 562 (1994).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	12
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	3
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	11, 13
<i>J.W. Hampton Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	4
<i>Mass. Lobstermen's Ass’n v. Ross</i> , 945 F. 3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9

<i>Motions Sys. Corp. v. Bush</i> , 437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	13
<i>Mt. States Legal Found. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 5 F. 3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	6
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U. S. 194 (1947)	13
<i>See Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933)	6
<i>Tulare Cty. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. George S. Bush & Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 371 (1940)	7
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	3
 Statutes	
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A).....	11
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A)(ii)	8
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(3)(A).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 706(a)(2)	1
 Other Authorities	
Adam Behsudi, “Mattis Departure Leaves Space for More 232 Tariffs,” <i>Politico</i> , Dec. 21 2018.....	12
George Bronz, <i>The Tariff Commission as a Regulatory Agency</i> , 61 Colum. L. Rev. 463 (1961)	6

Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>Suing the President: Nonstatutory Review Revisited</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 1612 (1997)	11
Michelle Fox, “Commerce Secretary Ross: Tariffs Are ‘Motivation’ for Canada, Mexico to Make a ‘Fair’ NAFTA Deal,” <i>CNBC</i> , Mar. 8, 2018.....	12
Mohit Oberoi, “Why Steel Investors Are Mindful of Capacity Utilization Rates,” <i>Market Realist</i> (Oct. 2, 2014)	5
President Donald J. Trump, Remarks at Signing of the Memorandum Regarding the Investigation Pursuant to Section 232(B) of the Trade Expansion Act (Apr. 20, 2017)	13
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>The Effect of Imports of Iron Ore and Semi-Finished Steel on the National Security</i> (Oct. 2001).....	5
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>The Effect of Imports of Steel on the National Security</i> (Jan. 2018)	5
